The financial data reported above is materially consistent with restaurant segment information previously

reported by PepsiCo. Adjustments have been made to these amounts primarily to remove the impact of the restau¬

rant distribution business previously included by PepsiCo in its restaurant segment, and to include the investment

in and our equity income (loss) of unconsolidated affiliates within the international segment. This change was made

to align our reporting with the way we view our international business.

Note 16 - Pro Forma Financial
Information (Unaudited)

As discussed in Note 3, we became an independent,

publicly owned company on October 6, 1997 as a result

of the Spin-off from PepsiCo. In connection with the

Spin-off, we paid $4.5 billion to PepsiCo as repayment of

certain amounts due to PepsiCo and as a dividend. Such

payment was funded by advances of $4.55 billion under

a five-year $5.25 billion bank credit agreement drawn on

October 6, 1997. See Note 9. The following unaudited

pro forma information presents a summary of

consolidated results of operations as if the Spin-off and

related transactions had occurred at the beginning of
fiscal 1997:

As

Reported Pro Forma Pro Forma
1997 Adjustments 1997

Total revenues $9,681 $(268) $9,413
Total costs and

expenses 9,440 (303) 9,137
Operating profit 241 35 276
Interest expense,

net 276 41 317
Loss before income

taxes (35) (6) (41)
Net loss (III) (6) (117)
Loss per common

share $ (.73) $ (.77)

These unaudited pro forma results have been pre¬

pared for informational purposes only and include the

following adjustments to historical results:

(1) Elimination of the effect of our Non-core Businesses.

(2) Additional estimated general, administrative and

other expenses of $20 million, which we would

have incurred as an independent, publicly

owned company, based on our analysis, partial¬

ly offset by non-recurring TRICON start-up

costs of approximately $14 million.